

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION OF FLORIDA'S SPACE
COAST, a Florida non-profit corporation,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

SCOTT ELLIS, in his official capacity as
Brevard County Clerk of the Circuit
Court,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

IN THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL, STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 5D14-1356

L.T.: 05-2013-CA-069095-XXXX-XX

*On Appeal from a Final Judgment in the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit,
in and for Brevard County, Florida*

**ANSWER BRIEF AND INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL OF SCOTT
ELLIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS BREVARD COUNTY CLERK
OF THE CIRCUIT COURT**

CURT JACOBUS, ESQ.

Florida Bar No.: 729493

ALEC D. RUSSELL, ESQ.

Florida Bar No.: 248134

CHARLES T. WELLS, ESQ.

Florida Bar No.: 86265

GrayRobinson, P.A.

P.O. Box 1870

Melbourne, Florida 32902-1870

KEVIN C. MCBRIDE, ESQ.

Florida Bar No.: 91543

Staff Counsel to the Clerk

P.O. Box 999

Titusville, Florida 32781-0999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
A. THE PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS AND NON-DISCLOSURE BY THE EDC	4
B. THE HISTORY OF THE COUNTY’S ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND THE CREATION OF THE EDC	7
C. THE EDC AND ITS ROLE AS THE COUNTY’S ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY	9
D. THE FINAL JUDGMENT	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
A. MAIN APPEAL	14
B. CROSS-APPEAL	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
A. MAIN APPEAL	16
B. CROSS-APPEAL	16
ARGUMENT ON THE MAIN APPEAL.....	17

A. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THE COUNTY DELEGATED A GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTION TO THE EDC UNDER THE *MEMORIAL HOSPITAL* DELEGATION TEST 19

1. The Delegation Test 19

2. The Trial Court Correctly Applied the Delegation Test..... 20

3. The EDC Erroneously Argues that the Trial Court Misapplied the Delegation Test..... 23

4. The EDC’s Argument that a Delegation Must Involve a Mandatory or Essential Governmental Function is Incorrect..... 24

5. The EDC’s Argument that a Delegation Only Occurs when Every Facet of Governmental Function is Transferred to a Single Entity is Incorrect..... 27

6. The EDC’s Argument that Economic Development Consists Entirely of the Award of Incentive Packages is Incorrect..... 29

B. THE EDC’S REQUEST FOR REVERSAL TO CONSIDER THE FACTORS TEST IS UNFOUNDED; EVEN IF ANALYSIS OF THE FACTORS TEST WERE NECESSARY, THIS COURT HAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO MAKE THAT DETERMINATION 33

1. The *Schwab* Factors..... 35

a. The Level of Public Funding 36

b. The Comingling of Funds 37

c. Whether the Activity in Question is Conducted on Publicly-Owned Property 38

d.	Whether the Services Contracted Are an Integral Part of the Public Agency’s Decision-Making Process.....	38
e.	Whether the Private Entity is Performing a Governmental Function or a Function which the Public Agency would Otherwise Perform	39
f.	The Extent of the Public Agency’s Involvement With and Control Over the Private Entity.....	40
g.	Whether the Private Entity was Created by the Public Agency	41
h.	Whether the Public Agency has a Substantial Financial Interest in the Private Entity.....	41
i.	For Whose Benefit the Private Entity is Functioning	42
j.	An Additional Factor: The County Health Insurance Plan	42
	ARGUMENT ON THE CROSS-APPEAL	44
A.	THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPLIED THE FACTS AND THE LAW IN DETERMINING THE EDC WAS UNAWARE OF ITS STATUS UNDER THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT	44
1.	The EDC’s Agreement and its Bylaws.....	44
a.	All Records Related to the Agreement with the County are Public.....	45
b.	The EDC Admits Many of its Records Are Public Pursuant to the Agreement.....	47

c.	The EDC’s Bylaws Require its Records be Subject to the Public Records Act.....	48
2.	The Evolution of the EDC’s Recognition of the Public Records Act.....	49
a.	January – October 2013: The EDC States that its Records are Temporarily-Exempt from Disclosure under Section 288.075, Florida Statutes	50
b.	The EDC Argues for the First Time that it is not Subject to the Public Records Act	51
3.	The EDC Finally Produced Some Documents but Knowingly Withheld Others	52
a.	The EDC Only Provided Records that BlueWare Allowed to be Released	53
b.	The EDC Admits it Made a Conscious Decision to Withhold Further Documents	55
4.	The Trial Court’s Application of the Case Law was Incorrect	56
B.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN THAT ITS WRITTEN ORDER DIFFERED FROM ITS ORAL PRONOUNCEMENT	58
C.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY NOT HOLDING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON ATTORNEY’S FEES	59
	CONCLUSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Althouse v. Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office</i> , 92 So. 3d 899 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	17
<i>B & S Utilities, Inc. v. Baskerville-Donovan, Inc.</i> , 988 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	56, 58
<i>Barfield v. Town of Eatonville</i> , 675 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	53, 56
<i>Bimonte v. Martin-Bimonte</i> , 679 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	16
<i>Chandler v. City of Sanford</i> , 121 So. 3d 657 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	17
<i>Crist v. Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> , 911 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2005)	54
<i>Fritz v. Norflor Constr. Co.</i> , 386 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....	23
<i>Gallardo v. Gallardo</i> , 593 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	59
<i>Gendzier v. Bielecki</i> , 97 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1957)	46
<i>Harold v. Orange County, Florida</i> , 668 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	18, 20, 34, 56, 58
<i>Ivens Corp. v. Cohen</i> , 560 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	59
<i>Knight Ridder, Inc. v. Dade Aviation Consultants</i> , 808 So. 2d 1268, 1270 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	49, 51, 61
<i>Knowling v. Manavoglu</i> ,	

73 So. 3d 301 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	46
<i>L & H Constr. Co., Inc. v. Circle Redmont, Inc.</i> , 55 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	46
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Florida House of Representatives</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013).	17
<i>Leonard v. Leonard</i> , 613 So. 2d 1339 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	59
<i>Lilker v. Suwannee Valley Transit Authority</i> , 133 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)).....	53
<i>Memorial Hospital-West Volusia, Inc. v. News-Journal, Corp.</i> , 729 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1999)	17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 34, 60
<i>New York Times Company v. PHH Mental Health Services, Inc.</i> , 616 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1993)	58
<i>News-Journal Corp. v. Memorial Hospital-West Volusia, Inc.</i> , 695 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	22
<i>News & Sun-Sentinel Co. v. Schwab, Twitty & Hanser Architectural Group, Inc.</i> , 596 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 1992)	15, 18, 20, 23, 24, 26, 33, 34, 35, 36, 42, 61
<i>Owings v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	46
<i>Parsons & Whittemore, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 429 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	24
<i>Promenade D'Iberville, LLC v. Sundy</i> , 145 So. 3d 980 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	17
<i>Putnam County Humane Society, Inc. v. Woodward</i> , 740 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	18, 20, 25, 26, 34
<i>Rameses, Inc. v. Demmings</i> ,	

29 So. 3d 418 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	17
<i>Sarasota Herald-Tribune Co. v. Community Health Corp., Inc.</i> , 582 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....	25, 26, 36
<i>Schwartzman v. Merritt Island Volunteer Fire Dept.</i> , 352 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	36
<i>Hinkley v. Gould, Cooksey, Fennell, O'Neill, Marine, Carter & Hafner, P.A.</i> , 971 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	16
<i>Seminole County v. Wood</i> , 512 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	17
<i>Sepro Corp. v. Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> , 839 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	54
<i>Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid and Associates, Inc.</i> , 379 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1980).....	31, 33, 39
<i>Stanfield v. Salvation Army</i> , 695 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	18, 20, 24, 25, 27, 28, 34
<i>Tara Woods SPE, LLC v. Cashin</i> , 116 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	47
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 140 So. 3d 526 (Fla. 2014).....	16
<i>The Florida Bar v. Town</i> , 174 So. 2d 395 (Fla. 1965).....	49
<i>Times Pub. Co., Inc. v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 558 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	52, 57, 58, 61
<i>Wexler v. Rich</i> , 80 So. 3d 1097 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	47
<i>WFTV, Inc. v. School Bd. of Seminole</i> ,	

874 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	17
<i>Woodfaulk v. State</i> , 935 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	59
<i>Ministry, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 778 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	48
<i>Yarnall Warehouse & Transfer, Inc. v. Three Ivory Bros. Moving Co.</i> , 226 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969).....	48
<i>Yasir v. Forman</i> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly D1924 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2014).....	53
 Statutes	
§ 112.08, Florida Statutes.....	43
Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.....	2, 6, 11, 22, 45, 54
§ 119.12, Florida Statutes.....	16, 53, 55, 59
§ 125.045, Florida Statutes.....	26, 29, 30, 39, 42,
§ 163.01, Florida Statutes.....	43
Chapter 286, Florida Statutes.....	47
§ 288.075, Florida Statutes.....	2, 3, 5, 6, 29, 30, 39, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55
§ 617.0841, Florida Statutes.....	48
 Other Authorities	
Brevard County, Fla., County Ordinance 2011-18.....	12
12 Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 36 (2012).....	50, 52, 54
80 Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 31 (1980).....	54
90 Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 104 (1990).....	54

95 Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 58 (1995)..... 54
